

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To All Actions

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	5
A. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors	5
1. Co-lead Counsel invested substantial time and resources	5
2. The case is incredibly complex.....	6
3. The case involved substantial risk	7
4. Co-Lead Counsel provided high-quality representation	9
5. The effective percentage being requested is at or below the applicable norms	10
6. Public policy supports approval of the fee request.....	11
B. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	12
C. The Fee Request is Below That Negotiated for by Co-Lead Counsel’s Clients	14
D. Our Case Fees Should Be Viewed On a Holistic Basis	15
E. The Request is Reasonable Despite Departing From the Fee Schedule Envisioned in our 2014 Leadership Application	17
F. The Reaction of the Class	21
II. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF THEIR LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE	21
III. NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR AN INCENTIVE AWARD IS REASONABLE	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011).....	5
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....	16, 25
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	25
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	1
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Asare v. Change Group of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5653257 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4790575 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 21, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Cedant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	13
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	15
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	5, 11, 13, 15, 22
<i>In re CRT Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 183285 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	25
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....	25
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	24
<i>E.F. ex rel. N.R. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2012 WL 5462602 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012).....	15
<i>Espenscheid v. DirecSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	12
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	10, 24
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS, Dkt. No. 1115 (Aug. 16, 2018).....	22
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21

<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 7, 10, 12, 15
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11, 21
<i>Kindle v. Dejana</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	25
<i>Klein v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. 1:07-cv-12388, Dkt. No. 1095 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2015)	11
<i>Laydon v. Mizubo Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-3419, Dkt. No. 724 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....	11, 23
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , 853 F. App'x 56 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	13
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of California</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Mary Jennifer Perks v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 18-cv-11176, Dkt. No. 127 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2022)	13, 24
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6, 22
<i>In re Mun. Deriv. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 11543257 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016).....	16

<i>Murray v. Weinberger</i> , 741 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3502506 (N.D. Cal., July 2, 2021).....	18, 19
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)	11
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	12
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015).....	11
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015).....	16
<i>Prime International Trading Ltd v. BP PLC</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, Dkt. No. 1570 & Dkt. No. 1537-1 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2017).....	16
<i>Raftery v. Mercury Fin. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 529553 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 1997)	19
<i>Reiter v. MTA Ne</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Sanz v. Johnny Utah 51 LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1808935 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....	23
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Market Fund v. Lloyds Banking Group, plc</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	13

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 11, 17

Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.,
2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) 23

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal, et al.,
No. 1:08-cv-05214, Dkt. No. 539 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 11

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) 11

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 10

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 22

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 25

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 21

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 11

In re Wells Fargo Collateral Protection Ins. Litig.,
2019 WL 6219875 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2019)..... 16

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5, 12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 3

TREATISES

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 15:80 (5th ed. 2021)..... 20, 21, 23

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Herbert M. Kritzer, *The Wages of Risk: The Returns of Contingency Fee Legal Practice*, 47 DePaul L. Rev. 267 (1998) 10

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries are Mostly Less Than Single Damages*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997, 2010 (2015)..... 9
